

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MATTHEW DYE, by his Guardian,
SIPORIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,
v

ESURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant/Cross Plaintiff/Appellee/
Cross Appellant,

and

GEICO INDEMNITY COMPANY,

Defendant/Cross Defendant-
Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

and

PRIORITY HEALTH and
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MICHIGAN

Defendants-Appellees.

SC No. 155784
COA No. 330308
LC No. 14-000516-NF
(Washtenaw Circuit Court)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/CROSS-DEFENDANT/APPELLEE/CROSS-
APPELLANT GEICO INDEMNITY COMPANY**

PLUNKETT COONEY

By: ROBERT G. KAMENEC (P35283)
JOSEPHINE A. DELORENZO (P72170)
Attorneys for Property Casualty Insurers
Association of America
38505 Woodward Ave., Ste. 100
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 901-4068

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA	v
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	vi
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	1
AN OWNER OR REGISTRANT OF A MOTOR VEHICLE INVOLVED IN AN ACCIDENT IS NOT ENTITLED TO PERSONAL PROTECTION INSURANCE BENEFITS FOR ACCIDENTAL BODILY INJURY WHERE NO OWNER OR REGISTRANT OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE MAINTAINS SECURITY FOR PAYMENT OF BENEFITS UNDER PERSONAL PROTECTION INSURANCE.....	1
A. The plain language of MCL 500.3101 and MCL 500.3113(b) supports the Court of Appeals decision.....	1
B. Plaintiff’s public policy argument must be rejected.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	10
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
MICHIGAN CASES	
<i>Auto-Owners Ins Co v Churchman</i> , 440 Mich 560; 489 NW2d 431 (1992).....	7
<i>Barnes v Farmers Ins Exch</i> , 308 Mich App 1; 862 NW2d 681 (2014).....	v, 1, 5, 6, 10
<i>Bukowski v City of Detroit</i> , 478 Mich 268; 732 NW2d 75 (2007).....	1
<i>Chop v Zielinski</i> , 244 Mich App 677; 624 NW2d 539 (2001).....	5
<i>Citizens Ins Co of Am v Federated Mut Ins Co</i> , 448 Mich 225; 531 NW2d 138 (1995).....	4
<i>Covenant Med Ctr, Inc v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 500 Mich 191; 895 NW2d 490 (2017).....	2
<i>Darnell v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 142 Mich App 1; 369 NW2d 243 (1985).....	8
<i>Diallo v LaRochelle</i> , 310 Mich App 411; 871 NW2d 724 (2015).....	2, 5
<i>Dunn v Detroit Auto Inter-Ins Exch</i> , 254 Mich App 256; 657 NW2d 153 (2002).....	7
<i>Group Ins Co of Michigan v Czopek</i> , 440 Mich 590; 489 NW2d 444 (1992).....	vi
<i>Hammoud v Metro Prop & Cas Ins Co</i> , 222 Mich App 485; 563 NW2d 716 (1997).....	8
<i>Husted v Dobbs</i> , 459 Mich 500; 591 NW2d 642 (1999).....	3
<i>Iliades v Dieffenbacher N Am Inc</i> , No. 154358, 2018 WL 2338911 (Mich, May 23, 2018).....	2
<i>Iqbal v Bristol W Ins Group</i> , 278 Mich App 31; 748 NW2d 574 (2008).....	4, 5
<i>Jasinski v Natl Indem Ins Co</i> , 151 Mich App 812; 391 NW2d 500 (1986).....	6
<i>Keys v Pace</i> , 358 Mich 74; 99 NW2d 547 (1959).....	8
<i>Lake States Ins Co v Wilson</i> , 231 Mich App 327; 586 NW2d 113 (1998).....	8

Oade v Jackson Nat Life Ins Co of Mich,
465 Mich 244; 632 NW2d 126 (2001)..... 8

Omelenchuk v City of Warren,
466 Mich 524; 647 NW2d 493 (2002)..... 2

Paselli v Utley,
286 Mich 638; 282 NW849 (1938)..... 7

Petersen v Magna Corp,
484 Mich 300; 773 NW2d 564 (2009)..... 2

Ruddock v Detroit Life Ins Co,
209 Mich 638; 177 NW 242 (1920)..... 7

Smith v Cliffs on the Bay Condo Ass’n,
463 Mich 420; 617 NW2d 536 (2000)..... 7

Spectrum Health Hosps v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co of Michigan,
492 Mich 503; 821 NW2d 117 (2012)..... 1, 3, 7

State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co v Ruuska,
412 Mich 321; 314 NW2d 184 (1982)..... 4

State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co v Sentry Ins,
91 Mich App 109; 283 NW2d 661 (1979)..... 6

Titan Ins Co v Am Country Ins Co,
312 Mich App 291; 876 NW2d 853 (2015)..... 8

Titan Ins Co v Hyten,
491 Mich 547; 817 NW2d 562 (2012)..... 7

Turner v Auto Club Ins Ass’n,
448 Mich 22; 528 NW2d 681 (1995)..... 7

STATUTES

MCL 500.3101 v, 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 10

MCL 500.3101(1) v, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 10

MCL 500.3102 6

MCL 500.3103 2, 6

MCL 500.3113(a) 3

MCL 500.3113(b) v, 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 10

MCL 500.3114 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Merriam-Webster.com 3
